
No. Driver Model Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3

1 6 Barry Kirk-Burnnand M3 GTR V8 (E46)  4 1 1 3 5 3 3 7 1 2 4 3 4 6 3 DNS 10 4 3 6 3

2 48 Neville Findlay Z3 M Coupe  2 6 2 5 8 5 4 6 5 4 6 5 6 3 6 6 2 7 5 5 5

3 354 Stephen Lawrence 325i 3.0 (E30) R 3 5 5 6 3 6 5 3 6 6 2 7 8 DNS DNF 7 1 10 10 3 6

4 111 Michael Delmont 2002 Turbo  DNS 4 DNS 1 6 1 1 4 DNS 1 3 1 DNS DNS DNS 1 4 3 1 7 1

5 98 Warwick Mortimer M3 GTR V8 (E46)  6 DNF DNF 2 7 2 DNF 1 DNF DNF 1 2 3 2 1 2 5 2 6 4 8

6 51 David Lawrence 535i (E28)  5 7 7 7 2 7 6 8 8 5 5 6 9 8 8 8 6 9 9 10 7

7 344 Michael Mosen M3 GTR V8 (E46)  1 8 3 4 4 4 DNS DNS 4 DNF DNF DNS DNF 1 4 5 7 6 DNE DNE DNE

8 530 Paul Mill Z3 M Coupe  DNS DNF DNS DNE DNE DNE 9 2 3 3 7 4 5 7 DNF DNE DNE DNE 4 1 4

9 1 Andre Cowan 325i 3.2 (E36)  DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE 1 5 2 3 9 1 2 2 2

10 19 Chris Wright Z3 Roadster 2.8 R DNF 3 6 8 1 DNS 8 9 7 7 DNF DNS DNE DNE DNE 9 3 8 DNE DNE DNE

11 24 Fred Geissler 325i (E36)  DNS 2 4 DNE DNE DNE 7 5 DNS DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE 7 9 DNF

12 92 Mike Eady M3 (E92)  DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE 2 DNF 2 DNE DNE DNE 2 4 5 DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE

13 77 Andrew Nugent M3 (E46) DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE 4 8 5 11 DNF DNS

14 303 Chris Watson 325 3.0 (E30) DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNS DNF DNS DNE DNE DNE 7 9 7 DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE

15 135 Robbie Francevic 135i (E87)  DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE 8 8 DNS

16 53 Andrew Timms 323i 3.1 (E30)  DNF DNF DNS DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNF DNF DNS DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE

 

DNE = Did Not Enter       DNS = Did Not Start      DNF = Did Not Finish      DSQ = Disqualified 

R = Rookie driver in Open class this season.

5-6 Feb, 2011

Hampton Downs Manfeild Hampton Downs Taupo PukekoheHampton Downs
Group A

Castrol BMW Race Driver Series 2010/11
Open Class - Overall Season Results by Group

FINAL RESULTS - AFTER SEVEN ROUNDS*

25-26 Sept, 2010 13-14 Nov, 2010 12 Dec, 2010 15-16 Jan, 2011 19-20 Feb, 2011

Hampton Downs

19-20 Mar, 2011



No. Driver Model

1 6 Barry Kirk-Burnnand M3 GTR V8 (E46)

2 48 Neville Findlay Z3 M Coupe

3 354 Stephen Lawrence 325i 3.0 (E30)

4 111 Michael Delmont 2002 Turbo

5 98 Warwick Mortimer M3 GTR V8 (E46)

6 51 David Lawrence 535i (E28)

7 344 Michael Mosen M3 GTR V8 (E46)

8 530 Paul Mill Z3 M Coupe

9 1 Andre Cowan 325i 3.2 (E36)

10 19 Chris Wright Z3 Roadster 2.8

11 24 Fred Geissler 325i (E36)

12 92 Mike Eady M3 (E92)

13 77 Andrew Nugent M3 (E46)

14 303 Chris Watson 325 3.0 (E30)

15 135 Robbie Francevic 135i (E87)

16 53 Andrew Timms 323i 3.1 (E30)

Group A Qualifying Season Group

Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Bonuses Total Rank Points Place

163 200 210 173 154 173 173 139 200 185 163 173 163 146 173 - 122 163 173 146 173 3365 1 3243 1

185 146 185 154 133 154 163 146 154 163 146 154 146 173 146 146 185 139 154 154 154 3280 2 3008 2

173 154 154 146 173 146 154 173 146 146 185 139 133 - - 139 200 122 122 173 146 2924 4 2924 3

- 163 - 210 146 200 210 173 - 210 183 200 - - - 210 173 173 210 139 210 40 2850 5 2850 4

146 10 - 185 149 195 - 200 10 - 200 195 173 195 210 185 154 185 146 173 133 2844 6 2844 5

154 139 139 139 185 139 146 133 133 154 154 146 127 133 133 133 146 127 127 122 139 2948 3 2694 6

210 133 173 163 163 163 - - 163 - - - - 200 163 154 139 146 10 1980 7 1980 7

- - - 127 185 173 173 139 163 154 139 - 163 200 163 1779 8 1779 8

210 154 185 173 127 210 185 185 185 20 1634 9 1634 9

- 173 146 133 200 - 133 127 139 139 - - 127 173 133 1623 10 1623 10

- 185 163 139 154 - 139 127 - 907 11 907 11

185 - 185 185 163 154 872 12 872 12

163 133 154 117 - - 567 13 567 13

- - - 139 127 139 405 14 405 14

133 133 - 266 15 266 15

- - - - - - 0 16 0 16

* Season Results allow for two race results to be dropped.

Underlined values include 10 bonus points for fastest lap in each Group.

Round 5 Points* Round 7 Points*

Castrol BMW Race Driver Series 2010/11
Open Class - Overall Season Results by Group

FINAL RESULTS - AFTER SEVEN ROUNDS*

Drop 2 TotalRound 2 Points* Round 3 Points*Round 1 Points* Round 6 Points*Round 4 Points*



Hampton Downs Manfeild Hampton Downs Taupo PukekoheHampton Downs
Group A

Castrol BMW Race Driver Series 2010/11
Open Class - Overall Season Results by Group

FINAL RESULTS - AFTER SEVEN ROUNDS*

Hampton Downs

No. Driver Model Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3

1 26 Aaron Harris M3 3.0 (E36) 1 9 1 1 13 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 DNE DNE DNE 1 6 1 2 5 8

2 170 Michael Starnes M3 3.2 (E36) 2 10 2 2 14 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 DNF 1 1 2 11 2 1 4 DNF

3 142 Graeme Fraser M3 3.0 (E36) DNF 12 4 5 11 5 4 7 6 6 3 3 1 3 5 4 8 3 3 9 1

4 387 Michael Clark 328i (E36) R 6 DNF DNS 12 7 7 15 8 8 9 9 5 3 7 2 6 10 5 4 1 2

5 635 Zachary Lawrence M635 Csi (E24) 12 3 9 10 DNF 11 7 9 10 7 11 4 5 2 6 7 9 6 5 2 3

6 107 Grant Clegg 2002 ti Alpina 14 DNS 8 9 3 9 10 1 11 10 8 6 8 DNS DNS 8 1 9 9 6 5

7 4 Milan Klinac 535iS (E34) 10 8 10 13 2 8 11 15 12 11 7 7 6 4 7 DNE DNE DNE 8 3 7

8 69 Greg Symons M3 3.2 (E46) R 5 DNF 3 4 8 4 3 4 3 8 4 DNF DNF 5 3 3 4 7 DNE DNE DNE

9 777 Bob Sievwright M3 3.0 (E36) 8 2 6 DNE DNE DNE 5 6 5 3 10 DNF 2 6 4 DNE DNE DNE 6 10 6

10 55 Geoff Guenole 320i 3.0 (E30) R 15 7 12 15 DNF 10 13 10 15 13 6 8 7 8 8 DNS DNS DNS 10 8 DNS

11 40 Murray Brown M3 2.3 (E30) 4 6 DNS DNE DNE DNE 6 13 7 5 5 DNF DNE DNE DNE 5 5 4 DNE DNE DNE

12 87 David Brace 325i (E30) 13 11 11 14 4 13 12 11 14 DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE 9 3 10 DNE DNE DNE

13 722 Russell Wackrow 330i (E46) R DNE DNE DNE 16 1 14 DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE 10 2 11 7 7 4

14 73 Derek Cecil M3 3.2 (E36) 9 4 DNS 3 12 3 DNE DNE DNE 4 DNF DNS DNF DNS DNS DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE

15 70 Gary Murphy M3 3.0 (E36) 7 5 5 DNE DNE DNE 8 5 4 DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE

16 25 Treva Smith M3 3.0 (E36) DNE DNE DNE 6 6 6 DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE 4 DNF DNS DNF 7 8 DNE DNE DNE

17 102 Ken Starnes M3 3.2 (E36) 3 1 7 DNE DNE DNE 9 12 13 DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE

18 188 Richard Dann 325i (E36) R DNE DNE DNE 11 5 15 DNE DNE DNE 12 DNF DNS DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE

19 14 Paul Olson M3 3.2 (E36)* R DNE DNE DNE 8 9 12 DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE

20 722 Gareth O'Ryan 330i (E46) R DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE 14 14 9 DNF DNS DNS DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE

21 911 Malcolm Abernethy 320i 3.0 (E30) DNE DNE DNE 7 10 DNS DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE

22 146 Mike Peterson 535i (E28) 11 DNS DNS DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE

 

DNE = Did Not Enter       DNS = Did Not Start      DNF = Did Not Finish      DSQ = Disqualified 

R = Rookie driver in Open class this season.

25-26 Sept, 2010 13-14 Nov, 2010 12 December, 2010Group B
Hampton Downs Manfeild Hampton Downs Taupo Hampton Downs Pukekohe

Round 4 Places Round 5 Places Round 6 Places

Hampton Downs

Round 6 Places



Group A
No. Driver Model

1 26 Aaron Harris M3 3.0 (E36)

2 170 Michael Starnes M3 3.2 (E36)

3 142 Graeme Fraser M3 3.0 (E36)

4 387 Michael Clark 328i (E36)

5 635 Zachary Lawrence M635 Csi (E24)

6 107 Grant Clegg 2002 ti Alpina

7 4 Milan Klinac 535iS (E34)

8 69 Greg Symons M3 3.2 (E46)

9 777 Bob Sievwright M3 3.0 (E36)

10 55 Geoff Guenole 320i 3.0 (E30)

11 40 Murray Brown M3 2.3 (E30)

12 87 David Brace 325i (E30)

13 722 Russell Wackrow 330i (E46)

14 73 Derek Cecil M3 3.2 (E36)

15 70 Gary Murphy M3 3.0 (E36)

16 25 Treva Smith M3 3.0 (E36)

17 102 Ken Starnes M3 3.2 (E36)

18 188 Richard Dann 325i (E36)

19 14 Paul Olson M3 3.2 (E36)*

20 722 Gareth O'Ryan 330i (E46)

21 911 Malcolm Abernethy 320i 3.0 (E30)

22 146 Mike Peterson 535i (E28)

Group B

Castrol BMW Race Driver Series 2010/11
Open Class - Overall Season Results by Group

FINAL RESULTS - AFTER SEVEN ROUNDS*

Qualifying Penalty Season Group

Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Bonuses Points Total Rank Points Place

210 137 210 210 108 210 210 195 210 210 210 210 200 156 200 185 154 143 50 -100 3318 1 3318 1

185 122 185 185 104 185 185 173 185 185 185 185 10 210 210 195 117 195 210 173 - 20 -100 3304 2 3190 2

- 112 163 154 117 154 163 139 146 146 173 173 200 173 154 163 133 173 173 127 200 3136 3 3024 3

146 - - 112 139 139 100 133 133 127 127 154 173 139 185 146 122 154 163 200 185 2777 5 2777 4

112 173 127 122 - 117 139 127 122 139 117 163 154 185 146 139 127 146 154 185 173 2867 4 2755 5

104 - 133 127 173 127 122 200 117 122 133 146 133 - - 133 200 127 127 146 154 2524 6 2524 6

122 133 122 108 185 133 117 100 112 117 139 139 146 163 139 133 173 139 2420 7 2420 7

154 - 173 163 143 163 173 163 173 133 163 - - 154 173 173 163 139 2403 8 2403 8

133 185 146 154 146 154 173 122 - 185 146 163 146 122 146 2121 9 2121 9

100 139 112 100 - 122 108 122 100 108 146 133 139 133 133 - - - 122 133 - 1950 10 1950 10

163 146 - 146 108 139 154 154 - 154 154 163 1481 11 1481 11

108 117 117 104 163 108 112 117 104 127 173 122 1472 12 1472 12

96 200 104 122 185 117 139 139 163 1265 13 1265 13

127 163 - 173 112 173 163 - - - - - 911 14 911 14

139 154 154 133 154 163 897 15 897 15

146 146 146 163 - - - 139 133 873 16 873 16

173 200 139 127 112 108 859 17 859 17

117 154 100 112 - - 483 18 483 18

133 127 112 372 19 372 19

104 104 127 - - - 335 20 335 20

139 122 - 261 21 261 21

117 - - 117 22 117 22

* Season Results allow for two race results to be dropped.

Underlined values include 10 bonus points for fastest lap in each Group.

Round 1 Points* Round 2 Points* Round 3 Points* Round 4 Points* Round 5 Points* Round 6 Points* Drop 2 TotalRound 7 Points*



Hampton Downs Manfeild Hampton Downs Taupo PukekoheHampton Downs
Group A

Castrol BMW Race Driver Series 2010/11
Open Class - Overall Season Results by Group

FINAL RESULTS - AFTER SEVEN ROUNDS*

Hampton Downs

No. Driver Model Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3

1 71 Martyn Seddon 320i/2 (E30) 1 1 1 1 12 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 1 10 DNS 1 2 1 1 9 1

2 287 Matthew Parish 318i/2 (E30) R 7 11 9 7 6 5 7 8 6 4 1 6 3 2 3 2 9 3 2 7 3

3 2 Richard Brocklehurst 320i/2 (E30) R 4 2 7 8 2 3 11 4 7 5 4 7 5 7 4 5 DNF DNS 7 5 4

4 320 Clint Scott 320i/2 (E30) R 6 6 10 9 8 4 5 9 5 3 6 4 DNE DNE DNE 6 10 4 5 4 8

5 35 Judy de Leeuwe 320i/2 (E30) 13 3 12 12 1 11 12 5 12 7 9 10 9 9 9 11 3 9 10 1 10

6 9 Ross Wilson 320i/2 (E30) 3 7 5 6 11 12 DNE DNE DNE DNF 10 3 4 3 2 3 11 5 3 10 2

7 11 Richard Spedding 320i/2 (E30) 10 9 8 11 3 6 6 10 8 DNF DNS DNS 8 6 7 8 1 8 8 2 7

8 755 Peter Bromley 2002 ti 2 8 3 3 5 8 3 3 3 DNE DNE DNE 2 1 1 DNS 8 2 DNE DNE DNE

9 187 Trevor Crowther 318i/2 (E30) R DNE DNE DNE 14 10 9 9 11 10 6 7 8 7 8 5 9 6 10 9 8 9

10 318 Gordon Legge 318iS/2 (E30) 5 4 2 2 9 2 2 1 2 DNF DNS 2 DNF DNS DNS DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE

11 96 Angela Tomaszeski 320i/4 (E30) R 9 12 13 13 7 10 10 12 9 8 8 9 DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE

12 30 Colin Briscoe 318iS/2 (E30) 11 5 6 DNE DNE DNE 8 7 11 DNE DNE DNE 6 5 DNF 4 DNF DNS DNE DNE DNE

13 113 Joel Kiernan 318i/2 (E30) R DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE 9 2 11 10 4 8 12 4 11 DNE DNE DNE

14 7 Will Gray 318i/4 (E30) DNE DNE DNE 5 DNS DNS DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE 7 5 6 4 6 6

15 15 Phil Laird 318i/2 M42 (E30) 8 DNF 4 4 13 DNS 4 6 4 DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE

16 75 Neil Runciman 320i/2 (E30) DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE 10 7 7 6 3 5

17 316 Will Gray 318i/2 (E30)# DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE 2 5 5 DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE

18 68 Murray Brown 320i/2 (E30)# DNE DNE DNE 10 4 7 DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE

19 64 Rob Faesenkloet 318i/4 (E30) R 12 10 11 DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE

20 72 Martyn Seddon 320i/2 (E30) DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNS DNS 6 DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE

21 46 Howard Wood 2002 Group 2 R DNE DNE DNE DNS DNS DNS DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE DNE

 

DNE = Did Not Enter       DNS = Did Not Start      DNF = Did Not Finish      DSQ = Disqualified 

R = Rookie driver in Open class this season.

Round 6 Places

Hampton Downs Pukekohe
25-26 Sept, 2010 13-14 Nov, 2010 12 December, 2010 Round 4 Places Round 5 PlacesGroup C

Hampton Downs Manfeild Hampton Downs Taupo Hampton Downs

Round 6 Places



Group A
No. Driver Model

1 71 Martyn Seddon 320i/2 (E30)

2 287 Matthew Parish 318i/2 (E30)

3 2 Richard Brocklehurst 320i/2 (E30)

4 320 Clint Scott 320i/2 (E30)

5 35 Judy de Leeuwe 320i/2 (E30)

6 9 Ross Wilson 320i/2 (E30)

7 11 Richard Spedding 320i/2 (E30)

8 755 Peter Bromley 2002 ti

9 187 Trevor Crowther 318i/2 (E30)

10 318 Gordon Legge 318iS/2 (E30)

11 96 Angela Tomaszeski 320i/4 (E30)

12 30 Colin Briscoe 318iS/2 (E30)

13 113 Joel Kiernan 318i/2 (E30)

14 7 Will Gray 318i/4 (E30)

15 15 Phil Laird 318i/2 M42 (E30)

16 75 Neil Runciman 320i/2 (E30)

17 316 Will Gray 318i/2 (E30)#

18 68 Murray Brown 320i/2 (E30)#

19 64 Rob Faesenkloet 318i/4 (E30)

20 72 Martyn Seddon 320i/2 (E30)

21 46 Howard Wood 2002 Group 2

Group C

Castrol BMW Race Driver Series 2010/11
Open Class - Overall Season Results by Group

FINAL RESULTS - AFTER SEVEN ROUNDS*

Qualifying Penalty Season Group

Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Bonuses Points Total Rank Points Place

210 200 200 210 122 200 210 195 210 210 183 210 210 132 - 210 195 210 210 137 210 40 3914 1 3792 1

139 117 127 139 146 154 139 133 146 163 200 146 173 185 173 185 127 173 185 139 173 10 3272 2 3028 2

163 185 139 133 185 173 117 163 139 154 163 139 154 139 163 154 - - 139 154 163 -100 2819 4 2819 3

146 146 122 127 133 163 154 127 154 173 146 163 146 122 163 154 163 133 2635 5 2635 4

108 173 112 112 200 117 112 154 112 139 127 122 127 127 127 117 173 127 122 200 122 2830 3 2610 5

173 139 154 146 117 112 - 122 173 163 173 185 173 117 154 173 122 185 2581 6 2581 6

122 127 133 117 173 146 146 122 133 - - - 133 146 139 133 200 133 133 185 139 2560 7 2560 7

185 133 173 173 154 133 173 173 173 185 200 210 - 133 185 2383 8 2383 8

104 122 127 127 117 122 146 139 133 139 133 154 127 146 122 127 133 127 2345 9 2345 9

154 173 195 185 127 195 185 200 185 - - 185 - - - 10 1794 10 1794 10

127 112 108 108 139 122 122 112 127 133 133 127 1470 11 1470 11

117 154 146 133 139 117 146 154 - 163 - - 1269 12 1269 12

127 185 117 122 163 133 112 163 117 1239 13 1239 13

154 - - 139 154 146 163 146 146 1048 14 1048 14

133 - 163 163 108 - 163 146 163 1039 15 1039 15

122 139 139 146 173 154 873 16 873 16

185 154 154 493 17 493 17

122 163 139 424 18 424 18

112 122 117 351 19 351 19

- - 146 146 20 146 20

- - - 10 10 21 10 21

* Season Results allow for two race results to be dropped.

Underlined values include 10 bonus points for fastest lap in each Group.

Round 3 Points*Round 1 Points* Round 6 Points*Round 2 Points* Drop 2 TotalRound 7 Points*Round 4 Points* Round 5 Points*


